SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of Sandy Town Council held on Monday 21st January 2008, in the Council Chamber at 10, Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds at 7.30 pm.

PRESENT

Cllrs  C Osborne (Mayor), N Aldis, M Bartlett, P Blaine, D Gale, P Jones, D Sharman, P Sharman and Mrs S Sutton

1.  Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Broughton, O’Leary, Pettitt, Scott, Smith and White.

2.  Statutory declarations of interests from Members 
(107/07)

(a)  Prejudicial Interests

Cllr Osborne (Agenda Item 7 – Scale of Charges, items re: Sandy FC) Member is Chairman of Sandy Football Club (user of facilities)

Cllr Aldis (Agenda Item 7 – Scale of Charges, item re:allotments) Member is an allotment holder 
Both Members left the Chamber prior to consideration of these items.

(b)  Personal Interests 

Cllr Mrs Sutton (Agenda Item 7 – Scale of Charges) Member is employed by RSPB (regular hirer of facilities).
(Agenda items 6 - Expenditure from supplementary accounts and 8 – Annual estimates of expenditure 2008/2009) Member is Chairman of Sandy Enhancement Group 

Cllr Blaine (Agenda Item 7 – Scale of Charges)
Member is a Governor of Maple Tree Lower School (regular hirer of facilities)

Cllr Aldis (Agenda Item 7 – Scale of Charges)
Member is a Governor of Maple Tree Lower School (regular hirer of facilities)

(Agenda items 6 - Expenditure from supplementary accounts and 8 – Annual estimates of expenditure 2008/2009) Member is Vice-Chairman of Sandy Enhancement Group 

Cllr Bartlett (Agenda items 6 - Expenditure from supplementary accounts and 8 – Annual estimates of expenditure 2008/2009) Member is a member of Sandy Enhancement Group 

Cllr D Sharman (Agenda items 6 - Expenditure from supplementary accounts and 8 – Annual estimates of expenditure 2008/2009) Member is a member  of Sandy Enhancement Group 

Cllr Gale (Agenda items 6 - Expenditure from supplementary accounts and 7 – Scale of Charges) Member is a Life Member of Sandy Cricket Club and Vice President of Sandy Colts FC.
3. Confident Communities Fund


(108/07)
The Deputy Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.  

Resolved: That the £20,000 contribution from Bedfordshire County Council be apportioned as follows:

a) £6,000 towards a Vehicle Activated Sign, to be placed near the railway bridge facing traffic approaching from Potton.

b) £14,000 towards the prevention of Anti-Social behaviour – in conjunction with the Aragon initiative on the Engayne Avenue Estate.
c) Should insufficient applications for a VAS be received to make the scheme viable then the full £20,000 is to be used towards the prevention of Anti-Social behaviour.
4. Expenditure from Supplementary Accounts

(109/07)

(a) Capital Account 

The Chairman outlined the position on the Capital Account.

Resolved: (a) That the current and end of year projected positions on the Capital Account be noted.

(b) That the Audit Committee be requested to review the Council’s policy on Capital items and what constitutes them. 

(b) Repairs and Renewals Fund


Resolved: That the current and end of year projected positions on the Repairs and Renewals Fund be noted.

(c) Interest on Capital/Reserve Account

Resolved:  That the current and end of year projected positions on the Interest on Capital/Reserve Account be noted.

5.  Minutes and reports 





(110/07)

Meeting of Finance and General Purposes Committee held on Monday 10th December 2007 

The minutes of the Finance & General Purposes Committee no F66/07 had been adopted at Full Council meeting on 14th January 2007.
6.  Expenditure from supplementary accounts

(111/07)

(a) Capital Account


Resolved: That the following expenditure be approved from the Capital Account for 2008/2009:
Stratford Road Depot

Water bowser (replacement)                           £2,500.00
Total approved expenditure from the capital account:    £2,500.00                                                  



(b) Repairs and Renewals Fund

Resolved: That the following expenditure be approved from the Repairs and Renewals Fund for 2008/2009:
Stratford Road Depot

Strimmer/brushcutter (replacement)                 £350.00

Total approved expenditure from the Repairs and Renewals fund:   £350.00                            

(c) Interest on Capital Account

Resolved: That the following expenditure be approved from the Interests received on the Capital Account for 2008/2009:
Council Offices











Projector and lap top for presentations


£1650.00
       


Redecoration and re-carpeting downstairs offices
£2500.00
       
Pinnacle Field

Provision of lockable bollards at field entrance to  
£2,018.00
       
allow Tractor access


Total approved expenditure from the Interests received on Capital:  £6168.00.                     
Two additional items on the agenda were considered: the purchase of a spiker to be used by Sandy Cricket Club and Sandy Bowls Club at a cost of £4471.69 and the provision of £2,500 towards final architects costs and sundry items for the new Tourist Information Centre.

Resolved: (a) That the purchase of a spiker for use on the bowls green and the cricket wicket is not pursued.

(b) That the final architect’s bill for the construction of the Tourist Information Centre extension be paid from the Capital Account and further items for the extension to be purchased from the Interest on Capital Account – the total amount of both not to exceed £2,500.

7.  Scale of charges for 2008/2009

 (112/07)
The Clerk’s report which was previously circulated was received and considered.

Resolved: That taking into account the observations and recommendations in the Clerk’s Report the Scale of Charges levied by Sandy Town Council for 2008/2009 be increased to the amounts now agreed in the new Scale of Charges Appendix “A” – copy attached).

Members noted that the increases were on average 3.6%.
Also resolved: (a) That the Premises sub-committee be requested to consider the hire of the Chamber and Committee rooms.

(b) That the Mayor and Deputy Mayor be requested to consider applications for the use of the rooms by groups affected by the temporary closure of the Social Centre behind the library.

8. Annual estimates of expenditure 2008/2009  
(113/07)
The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.


Expenditure

Members worked through the separate Expenditure Pages in the Estimates Book and the Clerk answered various questions. An increase of £80.00 was suggested to the budget for Allotment Water Rates. The Chairman pointed out that the Town Council was no longer being asked to contribute to the cost of Police Community Support Officers.  Audit Committee had included a figure of £2,000 towards the setting up of a Youth Council and Community Engagement.
Resolved: (a) That, with the amendment above, the Expenditure Pages in the Annual Estimate proposals for Sandy Town Council for 2008/2009 be approved.
(b) That the Town Council includes information on the use of water butts in its letters to allotment holders in 2008.
Income

Members then considered the Income Pages in the Estimates Book and the Clerk again answered various questions.

Resolved: That the Income Pages in the Annual Estimates proposals for Sandy Town Council for 2008/2009 be approved.
In the light of these decisions members then considered the overall budget required and the impact of the additional proposed items of expenditure on the budget.  The expenditure proposals from Finance and General Purposes Committee of 11th December 2007 were debated.

Resolved: That the following proposed items of Special Expenditure from the Revenue Account be approved and included in the Expenditure Proposals for 2008/2009:
Council Offices

Installation of Doorguard door holders x2


 £300.00

     

Install twin beam emergency spotlight in Chamber   
 £165.00

     

Set up costs for Youth Council



 £1500.00                

Bicycle rack







 £80.00

     

Sunderland Road Recreation Ground

2 x seats for play area





 £840.00

     
Stratford Road Depot
Knapsack Sprayer





 £250.00

      

Sandy Enhancement Group

Replacement of 2 concrete planters with cast iron 
£1,200.00

      similar to those around Market Square

Total approved special expenditure from the revenue account 
£ 4,335.00.



Precept

In the light of the increased income, the changes made, and the now agreed Special Purchases, Members moved to consider the level of Precept required to fund the Town Council’s activities during the Financial Year 2008/2009.

Resolved: That in view of the now approved Income and Expenditure Estimates and additional items a:-

PRECEPT of £337,649
be requested from Mid Bedfordshire District Council for the Financial Year commencing 1st April 2008.

It was noted that this represented an increase of 3% over 2007/2008.  The new “D” Band Tax would therefore be £81.46 per household, an increase of £2.43 per house.

The Clerk was thanked by Members for her work in preparing the necessary figures for the estimates meeting.
9. PRESS RELEASE


(114/07)

RESOLVED: That a Press Release be issued explaining the proposed 3% increase and that the Town Council has absorbed some of the cost of the current rate of inflation. 

PAGE  
1

